

State of Utah

GARY R. HERBERT Governor

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor Public Service Commission
RON ALLEN
Chairman
DAVID R. CLARK
Commissioner

THAD LeVAR Commissioner

January 6, 2014

Randy Ewell, General Manager/CEO Mt. Wheeler Power, Inc. 1600 Great Basin Blvd. P.O. Box 151000 Ely, NV 89315

RE: Docket No. 13-031-T01 In the Matter of Mt. Wheeler Power Inc.'s new Rule 9T -

Primary Transmission Line Extensions

Dear Mr. Ewell:

On December 13, 2013, the Division of Public Utilities ("Division") filed an action request response recommending the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") acknowledge tariff sheets (Rule 9T – Primary Transmission Line Extension), filed by Mt. Wheeler Power, Inc. ("Mt. Wheeler") on November 25, 2013. The Division's action request response includes revised tariff sheets provided by Mt. Wheeler, correcting typographical and grammar errors contained in the tariff sheets filed on November 25, 2013. The Commission accepts the Division's recommendation and acknowledges the revised tariff sheets with an effective date of November 5, 2013.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary DW#249733